## Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Transfer Insurance Funds From Revenue To Expenditure And Amend The 2022 Budget- Ulster County Sheriff

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairman Uchitelle and Legislators Hansut, Heppner, Hewitt, and Lopez), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Cahill, Fabiano, Ronk, and Walter)

Chairman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Abe Uchitelle, and Deputy Chair Gina Hansut offer the following:

WHERAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the Ulster County Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff's Office has received revenue due to a vehicle loss; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff's Office requires the replacement of the lost vehicle; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff's Office requests the transfer of loss funds be moved from revenue to expenditure; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the 2022 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

|                                    | <u>INCREASE</u>       | <u>AMOUNT</u> |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------|
| AA.3110.1811.2100.2140<br>(App.#)  | Vehicle               | \$ 51,496.00  |
| AA.3110.1811.3270.2665<br>(Rev.#), | Compensation for Loss | \$ 51,496.00  |

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on November 3, 2022

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on November 9, 2022

## - Page 2 -

## Resolution No. 562 November 15, 2022

## Authorizing The Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Transfer Insurance Funds From Revenue To Expenditure And Amend The 2022 Budget- Ulster County Sheriff

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$ 51,496.00- 2022 ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS \$ 51,496.00- 2022 ADDITIONAL REVENUES

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 15<sup>th</sup> Day of November in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Two, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 18<sup>th</sup> Day of November in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Two.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 18<sup>th</sup> Day of November 2022.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the Acting County Executive this 22<sup>nd</sup> Day of November 2022.

<u>|s| Johanna Contreras</u> Johanna Contreras, Acting County Executive